
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515*** or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY 2014, 5.30 PM 
 
 

AGENDA 
  

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   
 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 March 

2014 as a correct record (copy enclosed).  
 

 

4 GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS 
 

 

 A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 
 

 

5 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE BIODIVERSITY AND NATURE 
CONSERVATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
UPDATE 

 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report enclosed. 
 

 

6 LOCAL PLANS 
 

 

 Verbal updates will be given at the meeting. 
 

 

7 CITY DEAL 
 

 

 A verbal update will be given at the meeting.  
 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 

9 DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 



 The date of the next meeting of the Central Lancashire 

Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee is 16 September 
2014. The venue will be confirmed at the meeting.  
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework 
Joint Advisory Committee  (Chair),  (Vice-Chair) and Alistair Bradley (Chorley Council), Keith Iddon 
(Chorley Council), Paul Walmsley (Chorley Council), Councillor Julie Buttle (Preston City Council), 
Councillor John Potter (Preston City Council), Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), 
Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South Ribble Borough Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Councillor Caroline Moon (South Ribble Borough Council) and 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Lancashire County Council).  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee reserves (Councillor ) for information.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

26 March 2014 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

26 March 2014 

 
 

Present:  
 

 Councillor D Edgerley (Chair) Chorley Borough Council 
 
 

 Councillor H Heaton Chorley Borough Council 
 Councillor D Rogerson Chorley Borough Council 
 Councillor N Cartwright Preston City Council  
 Shannon Preston City Council 
 Councillor J Hesketh South Ribble Borough Council 
 County Councillor D Howarth Lancashire County Council 

 
Also in attendance: 

 

 

 

Officers:  

 

 Ms J Moore Head of Planning (Chorley Borough 
Council) 

 Mr P McAnespie Policy and Design Manager (Chorley 
Borough Council) 

 Mr M Molyneux Planning Policy Manager (Preston City 
Council) 

 Ms H Hockenhull Planning Manager (South Ribble 
Borough Council) 

 Mr M Hudson Head of Planning (Lancashire County 
Council) 

 Ms L Wingfield Democratic and Member Services 
Officer (Chorley Council) 

 
 
 

70. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Dennis Edgerley of Chorley Council be 
appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 

71. Welcome by the Chair and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

 

26 March 2014 

72. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Paul 
Walmsley (Chorley Council), Councillor John Swindells (Preston City 
Council), Councillor Caroline Moon (South Ribble Borough Council) and 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Lancashire County Council). 
 

73. Minutes of last meeting  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the following amendment the minutes of 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee held on 17 December 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  That the line which stated Marcus Hudson also 
indicated that that there were no current proposals to widen Golden Bridge 
be amended to read; Golden Way would be duelled by the replacement of 
line markings and that there would be no need for any engineering works. 
 

74. Central Lancashire GTAA  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team submitted a report which provided 
information about the Central Lancashire Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Accommodation Assessment (GTAA). 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted and the progression of a joint Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Development Plan Document in 
accordance with the timetable be endorsed. 
 

75. Local Plan Update  
 
District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual 
Council’s Local Plan. 
  
The Policy and Design Team Leader from Chorley Council informed the 
group that Chorley’s Local Plan would be out for consultation from 4 – 16 
July and submitted to the Inspector in September, with adoption in February 
2015. 
  
The Planning Policy Manager from Preston City Council stated that Preston 
intend to submit their plan at the end of April but may ask for this to be put 
back to September. 
  
The Master Plan for Preston is going out for representations with a view to 
submitting on 4 July. The City Centre Action Plan publication version will be 
available in August.  The Planning Manager from South Ribble Borough 
Council informed the meeting that the Inspectors had indicated the need to 
address transit need by adding text committing to this with the Local Plan. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 3



 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

 

26 March 2014 

The Local Plan is due to go to Cabinet for endorsement and will then go out 
for consultation for 6 weeks. The Inspector’s final report will be received in 
June and be presented to Full Council in July. 
  
RESOLVED - That the updates be noted. 
 

76. CIL Claim Up
[...]
 Agenda Item 3



 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

 

26 March 2014 

allow for trend analysis, and will provide a comprehensive evidence base on 
which to inform policy development / review in the future. 
  
The Planning Policy Manager for Preston City Council highlighted that the 
figures relating to developer contributions within the report were incorrect 
and should read £82,000 and £230,000 respectively. 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted 
 

78. SPD Updates  
 
Each authority provided an update on the Supplementary Planning 
Documents within their area. 
  
Chorley Council 
  
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPD - consultation will take place 
March / April.  The SPD will provide further advice and guidance for 
applicants on the requirements of the relevant core strategy policies. It will 
draw together guidance from a range of documents that will need to be 
addressed in planning applications for renewable/low carbon energy 
schemes. 
  
Biodiversity and Nature Conservation SPD – consultation will take place July 
/ August.  The purpose of this SPD is to explain the Council’s approach as 
local planning authority towards encouraging Biodiversity. 
  
South Ribble Borough Council 
  
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPD – a report is going to Cabinet to 
endorse, with the final report going to Full Council in May for adoption. 
  
Preston City Council  
  
Healthy Foods – this provides a 400m zone around schools and the authority 
are currently seeking evidence from other authorities around the issue and 
are likely to restrict to secondary schools. 
  
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 

79. City Deal Update  
 
The Head of Planning from Lancashire County Council provided an update 
on City Deal. 
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 3



 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

 

26 March 2014 

A report has been submitted to Cabinet on Thursday, 3rd April which 
provides an update of the progress made to ensure the City Deal can be 
implemented from 2014/15, and also seeks; 
  

•         endorsement of the draft City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Plan which will 
be considered by the City Deal Executive in April 2014. 

•         the approval of the principles of the Stewardship Board Agreement 
which will be considered by the City Deal Stewardship Board in May 
2014 

•         endorsement of the principles of the Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) and in consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to 
approve and execute the final MoU and subsequent loan agreements. 

•         Approval of the operating principles for the establishment of the City 
Deal 

•         Infrastructure Delivery Fund and Heads of Terms regarding fund flow 
between the 3 Councils and delegate authority to the County Secretary 
and Solicitor and the County Treasurer, in consultation with the Leader of 
the County Council, to finalise and execute the Heads of Terms and 
thereafter the formal Legal Agreement; 

•         authorisation for the County Treasurer to incorporate expenditure 
commitments and funding arising from City Deal projects approved 
through the City Deal Governance Structures within the County Council's 
Capital Investment Programme on an ongoing basis. 

 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

80. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held at 5.30pm on 
2 July 2014 at Preston City Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory 

Committee 
2nd July 2014 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE BIODIVERSITY AND NATURE 

CONSERVATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

UPDATE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members about the progress of a Central Lancashire Biodiversity and Nature 
Conservation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that members note the contents of this report and endorse the 
progression of a joint Central Lancashire SPD on Biodiversity and Nature Conservation. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Central Lancashire authorities are producing a Biodiversity SPD. This report explains the 
purposes and objectives of the SPD, the broad timetable and mechanism for its approval, 
and the intended route to its adoption and use.   

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

4. To ensure effective biodiversity and nature conservation guidance is in place that reflects 
the National Planning Policy Framework (The Framework) and which provides guidance for 
planning applicants on the application of Core Strategy and Local Plan policies on 
biodiversity and nature conservation. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

5. SPDs offer local planning authorities the opportunity to add guidance in specific policy areas. 
They are documents that must be prepared in consultation with interested parties, and must 
be subject to a screening process to discover whether a sustainability appraisal would be 
required. Unlike Development Plan Documents (DPDs) SPDs do not require independent 
examination before they are adopted. 

 

6. On adoption, this SPD will be one of a suite of Central Lancashire SPDs that form part of 
the Local Development Framework for the Central Lancashire authorities of Chorley, 
Preston and South Ribble. They are to be considered alongside policy in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and the Local Plans of the three authorities. The Councils are 
working alongside the Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Manchester and North Merseyside (The 
Wildlife Trust) and Lancashire County Council (LCC) to produce this SPD. 

 

 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 5



7. This SPD relates to Core Strategy Policy 22 on biodiversity and geodiversity. In addition, the 
authorities each have a policy on biodiversity and nature conservation in their emerging 
Local Plans. These policies are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

8. This SPD will explain the Councils’ approach towards conserving, protecting and enhancing 
biodiversity. Planning can make an important contribution to protecting and improving 
biodiversity, which is defined as ‘the variety of all life on earth’. Development can have a 
negative impact on biodiversity, both directly, through the destruction of habitat, and 
indirectly (e.g. development that results in changes to air or water quality over time). 
Development can also have positive impacts for biodiversity by integrating new habitats with 
adjacent spaces.  

 

CONTENT OF THE SPD 
 
9. The SPD will provide guidance for applicants in terms of understanding the relevant Central 

Lancashire policies and what is required as part of the planning application process in order 
to protect, conserve and enhance biodiversity.  

 

10. The Framework and the local planning policies refer to the concept of ecological networks. 
Ecological networks are links between sites of biodiversity importance. Lancashire County 
Council are currently finalising ecological network mapping for Lancashire to cover woodland 
and scrub, grassland, and wetland and heath habitats. The SPD will provide information on 
how to consider planning applications having an impact on ecological networks in the Central 
Lancashire context. 

  

11. The SPD will include sections on the following matters: 

 

• The legislative framework in relation to biodiversity 

• Relevant national and local policies on biodiversity and nature conservation 

• Internationally, nationally and countywide designated sites of biodiversity 
importance 

• The Lancashire Ecological Network 

• How biodiversity and nature conservation should be integrated into the planning 
application process. This will include information on when ecological surveys and 
assessments are required, the times of year to undertake surveys for pa
[...]
at, it is the 
developer’s responsibility to carry out all necessary surveys. Ecology surveys need to 
be provided to assess the quality, quantity and value of biodiversity on site or near the 
site and how the development may affect biodiversity. In certain cases development 
will not be permitted and in other cases mitigation/compensatory measures of [PC78] 
at least equal area, quality and diversity, if not higher will be required apply to try and 
in order to reduce or overcome the impacts and where possible provide net gains or 
enhancements to improve the borough’s  Preston’s nature conservation assets. 

 
8.11 The Council will work with the other Central Lancashire authorities of Chorley and 

South Ribble and the Wildlife Trust, with a view to agreeing a Central Lancashire 
approach to nature conservation. This may be in the form of a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 5



Policy EN10 – Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 
 
In Preston, Biodiversity and Ecological Network resources will be protected, conserved, restored and enhanced: 
 
Priority will be given to: 
i. Protecting and safeguarding all designated sites of international, national, regional, county and local level importance including all Ramsar 

sites, Special Protection Areas, Special Areas of Conservation, national nature reserves, sites of special scientific interest and biological 
heritage sites, [PC79] S41 Habitats of Principle Importance, geological heritage sites, local nature reserves and wildlife corridors 
together with any ecological network approved by the Council; 

ii. Protecting, safeguarding and enhancing habitats for European, nationally and locally important species; 
iii. The ecology of the site and the surrounding area (safeguarding existing habitats/features such as but not exclusive to trees, hedgerows, 

ponds and streams), unless justified otherwise. 
iv. When considering applications for planning permission, protecting, conserving, res
[...]
ing links to ecological networks recognised by neighbouring planning authorities. 
 

 

A
genda P

age 19
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Central Lancashire Biodiversity and Nature Conservation Supplementary Planning Document Update
	Appendix 1 JAC Biodiversity Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2 July 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Councillor John Swindells (Chair) and Councillors Alistair Bradley, 
Paul Walmsley, Councillor John Potter and Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director 
(Chief Planning Officer), Preston City Council), Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning, Lancashire 
Count Council), Julie Grundy (Committee Clerk, Preston City Council), Stephen Lamb and 
Peter McAnespie (Policy and Design Team Leader) 
 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

Resolved – That Councillor Swindells of Preston City Council be appointed 
as Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received for the following:- 
Councillor J Hesketh, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor J Buttle, Preston City Council 
County Councillor M Johnstone, Lancashire County Council 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee be signed as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor C Hughes MBE, South Ribble Borough Council in 
the list of attendees. 
 
 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited attendees to 
introduce themselves to the Committee. 
  
The Chair then introduced representatives of the Royal Town Planning 
Institute (RTPI) who were in attendance to present members of the Joint 
Advisory Committee with a Certificate to mark the centenary of the RTPI. It 
was an acknowledgement of the special contribution which had been made 
by Central Lancashire to the science and art of town planning as a result of 
it being designated a New Town in 1970.  
  
A presentation and photo opportunity then took place.  
  
The Chair thanked the representatives of the RTPI for their attendance and 
award. 
 
 



 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

5. GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS  
 

Officers gave verbal updates on the progression of a Central Lancashire 
Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Assessment 
(GTAA). 
  
Peter McAnespie, Policy and Design Team Leader at Chorley Borough 
Council reported that in line with recommendations from the Inspectors, 
Chorley and South Ribble Borough Councils had appointed Consultants on 
several aspects of the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople needs. 
He said that the work on this item should be complete by December 2014. 
Chris Hayward, Assistant Director (City Planning Officer - Preston) reported 
that a planning application for a Gypsy and Traveller site had been 
considered at the City Council’s Planning Committee that week and it had 
been approved on a temporary basis, having been granted temporary 
consent previously. He said that an Inspector had previously concluded 
that the temporary site was not a suitable permanent site due to access 
problems. 
  
Resolved – That the updates be noted. 
 
 

6. CENTRAL LANCASHIRE BIODIVERSITY AND NATURE CONSERVATION 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT UPDATE  
 

Stephen Lamb, Planning Officer – Planning Policy (Chorley), presented a 
report providing details of the progress of a Central Lancashire Biodiversity 
and Nature Conservation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
  
The report set out the purposes and objectives of the SPD and mechanism 

for its approval and the intended route to its adoption and use. It was 
intended to adopt the SPD by January 2015. 
  
Mike Molyneux, Planning Policy Manager at Preston, referred to the final 
page of the appendix to the report which was not readable following 
printing and he confirmed that a copy of the page would be circulated to 
Members following publication of the minutes. 
  
Resolved – That Members note the contents of the report and endorse the 
progression of a joint Central Lancashire SPD on Biodiversity and Nature 
Conservation. 
 
 

7. LOCAL PLANS  
 

District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual 
Council’s Local Plan: 
  
Preston 

Mike Molyneux, Planning Policy Manager, reported that Preston were 
about to submit their Plan to the Inspectorate. He said that there had been 
a brief delay due to some issues which were raised by English Heritage 
and Natural England as both organisations had been subject to recent 
staffing changes. Furthermore, a telephone call had been received by the 



 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

Inspector referring to a Judicial Review in Solihull regarding the housing 
requirement figures which were based on Regional Strategy figures and 
whether they were up to date and had been objectively assessed. It was 
confirmed that Preston had taken legal advice on that issue and the 
housing figures used by Preston, from the Core Strategy, could be justified. 
  
South Ribble 

Helen Hockenhull, Planning Manager, reported that their partial Plan had 
been adopted. They had undertaken further Gypsy and Traveller work 
which was out to consultation during April/May 2014 and then submitted to 
the Inspector. No final report from the Inspector had yet been received. She 
confirmed that South Ribble were also contacted regarding the Judicial 
Review in Solihull and officers were in the process of assessing the points 
raised and would report back to the Inspector in due course. 
  
Chorley 

Peter McAnespie, Policy and Design Team Leader, reported that work was 
continuing to be undertaken on the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Accommodation Assessment and that the local Inspector had 
asked South Ribble to identify five pitches. He confirmed that consultation 
was taking place from 4 June to 16 July 2014 with a report and 
resubmission due by 4 September 2014. 
  
Resolved – That the updates be noted. 
 
 

8. CITY DEAL  
 

Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council), gave a 
presentation on progress made to date on the first wave of the City Deal by 
the County Council and its City Deal partners since the Deal was first 
sealed in September 2013. 
  
Marcus then gave details of the strategic challenges faced as part of the 
£430m scheme funded by both the public and private sector which 
identified both housing and employment sites. He set out a wealth of detail 
including delivery and disposal plans, year one development sites, 
progress made with infrastructure including the Preston Western Distributor 
and South Ribble Western Distributor, current consultations, land 
referencing and environmental surveys which were underway, early 
discussions with landowners and discussions held with the Housebuilder 
Forum, health providers and an Investor and Developer Forum, amongst 
others. 
  
Finally, Marcus said that there were many positive actions being 
undertaken at an extremely fast pace delivering what was a very ambitious 
programme. Helen Hockenhull, Planning Manager (South Ribble Borough 
Council) requested that a link to the 10 year infrastructure delivery plan be 
circulated to officers to cascade to all staff within their respective Councils. 
  
Councillor Hughes, South Ribble Borough Council, raised a query 
regarding the Ribble Bridge which was not included in phase one of the 
City Deal. He suggested that all Members of the Committee unite to devise 



 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

a joint strategy in order that the Bridge would form part of future 
discussions.  
  
Marcus Hudson confirmed that the Bridge was not being overlooked and 
that it would be considered as a later phase. 
  
Resolved – The Committee thanked the officer for his attendance and  
detailed presentation which was duly noted. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 
 

10. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
16 September 2014 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


